October 8, 2024

The Board of Supervisors met at 9:00 o’clock A.M. with Jean Heiden, chair presiding. Members present were Schultz, Dozark, Heiden,
Muhlbauer, and Rosburg.

Minutes of the previous meeting were read and approved.
On motion, the Board recognized claims for the Public Health Department and approved claims for all other departments.
A motion was made by Muhlbauer, seconded by Rosburg to approve purchase of granular road maintenance gravel from Hallett Materials,
30,000 ton from the Anthon Pit and 10,000 ton from the Lakeview Pit all at $9.00/ton for 2025 application.

Motion was passed unanimously.
The Board discussed the burn ban for Crawford County, no action was needed by the Board, the State Fire Marshall approved the ban.
A motion was made by Rosburg, seconded by Schultz to approve the Weed Commissioner job description and added IDALS training
requirements.

Motion was passed unanimously.
On motion duly seconded the Board adjourned at 11:08 o’clock A.M.

Agendas for the next meeting are posted and available at the Courthouse on Friday at 4:30 o’clock P.M. preceding the next meeting.

County Auditor Chair

Vendor Description Paid

Access Systems Printer Contract 496.56
Agriland FS Inc Lp 246.92
Aikman, Susan K Paint/Painting 1,571.00
Anatomy It, LLC It Services 855.25
Arkfeld, Jon Damages 3,628.00
Arnold Motor Supply Batteries 921.92
Ascendance Trucks, LLC Parts & Labor 545.70
Beeck's Window Cleaning Custodial Services 32.00
Bekins Fire & Safety Services Co Testing 150.75
Black Hills Energy Utilities 243.47
Blackwell Gas Vehicle Maint 92.96
Bluespace Creative Inc Printing 278.38
Bomgaars Display 122.13
Bradley, Rod Service - Sep 967.50
Calhoun County Public Health Phn-Lead 14.61
Careficient, Inc Evv & State Aggregator 600.00
Carpenter Paper Company Shop Supplies 437.66
Carroll Control Systems Inc Quarterly Service Agreement - Ch/An 3,125.00
Carroll Refuse Service Garbage Pickup 693.11
Central Salt LLC Road Salt 7,398.78
Certified Testing Services Inc Materials Testing & Inspection 552.50
Ciox Health, LLC Fees 40.00
City of Denison Wellness Center Contribution 752,285.44
City of Dow City Utilities 50.40
City of Manilla Utilities 230.98
City of Schleswig Utilities 22.95
City of Vall Utilities 38.47
City of Westside Utilities 83.45
Claussen, Renae C Ads 168.00
Coleman Moore Company Hydromulch 15,180.40
Crawford County Broadcasting Corp - Kdsn Ads 303.00
Crawford County Home Health Agency Flu Shots - 37 1,250.00
Crawford County Memorial Hospital Prisoner Appt 230.00
Crawford County Sheriff Verizon Calling Card Use 960.24
Custom Motorcycle & Sm Eng Supplies 17.99
Denison Auto Parts and Machine Filters 1,263.14
Denison Bulletin Review Board Proceedings 1,658.71
Denison Do It Best Hardware Hand Tools 500.70
Denison Municipal Utilities Utilities 3,009.23
Denison Napa Batteries 249.27
Des Moines Stamp Mfg Co Office Supplies 79.00
Digital-Ally Vehicle Maint 1,015.00
Dmf Bait Company Exhibit Maint 71.25
Eis Holding, LLC Asbestos Removal 2,295.00
Electronic Asset Security LLC Hardware Disposal 241.65
Employee Benefit Systems (Ebs) Medical Prem 192,697.11
Erlbacher Bros Inc Hauling 8,164.56
Ettlemans Town & Country, LLC Fuel 5,153.31
Family Crisis Centers Allocation 10,000.00
Farm Service Cooperative Chemical 94.13
Farmers Mutual Coop Telephone Co Telephone Service 34.28
First National Bank of Omaha Schooling/Aed/Supplies 11,298.22



Fishy Vibes

Frazier, Emily

Frontier Communications of la-911
Government Forms and Supplies
Growmark FS

Hallett Materials

Hawkeye Truck Equipment
Head, Jodi

Healthcarefirst, Inc

Heese, Janet

Heiden, Jean

Housby Mack Inc

Hrabik Welding, LLC

Inovalon Provider, Inc
International Wolf Center

lowa Department of Revenue-Sales Tax
lowa Department of Transportation
lowa Dept of Inspections, Appeals, & Licensing
lowa Engineering Society

lowa Health Care Association
lowa Negotiation & Consulting Services LLC
Isac Unemployment

Jack's Uniforms & Equip
Jacobsen, Madison

John Deere Financial

Kalins Indoor Comfort
Kasperbauer Cleaners Inc

Keltek Incorporated

Kiron Lumber Store

Lakner, Nathan

Lawson Products Inc

Liberty Tire Recycling, LLC
Lingle, Paulette

Manilla Times LLC

Martin Marietta Materials
Matheson Tri-Gas Inc
Mccullough, Shawn

McKesson Medical Surgical
Metro Waste Authority

Mid Country Machinery LLC
MidAmerican Energy

Morgan, Kayla

New Cooperative Inc

Newman Traffic Signs

Northside Glass

Observer, The

Office Depot

Office Stop, The

Pat's Carpet Care & Cleaning
Patterson Dental Supply Inc
Paulsen, Conner

Performance Tire & Service
Plunkett's Pest Control Inc

Pria

Quality Truck Service (Tire Shop)
Quandt Auto Salvage

R & R Septic Services LLC

R J Thomas Manufacturing Company Inc
R M Distributors

Railrock

Rasmussen Lumber Co

Reeson, Ryan David

Region XII Council of Governments Inc
Reimer Lohman & Reitz

RL Craft

Rock River Arms, Inc

Safelite Fulfillment Inc

Schaben, Ben

Schaben, Todd

Schaller Telephone Co

Secure Shred Solutions LLC
Shelby County Sheriff

Smg Garage LLC

Society Of Land Surveyors of lowa
Sonnichsen, Kelly

Stan Houston Equip Co Inc
Stone Office Products

Team Ford Lincoln

Thryv, Inc

Totten's Plumbing

Tri-Mor K9

Triple "A" Seeds Inc

V & H Tire Co Inc

Vanguard Appraisals Inc

Verizon Wireless

Visual Edge It

Wal-Mart - Capital One

Exhibit Maint

Mow County Cemetery
E911 Telephone
Envelopes

Fuel

Granular Maint. Material
Parts

Subscription

Cahps

Food
Hotel/Mileage/Meals
Parts & Labor

Labor

Inovalon One Platform
Display

Sep 2024 Sales Tax
Hma, Pcc & Aggr. Recert.
Boiler Inspection
Membership Renewal
Oasis Accuracy

Hr Consulting - 2nd Qtr Fsyr 2024-25

3rd Qtr Unemployment - 2024
Uniforms

Supplies

Parts

Dh Bldgs/Repairs
Custodial Services
Vehicle Equipment
Lumber

Meals

Shop Supplies

Tire Disposal
Meals

Board Proceedings
Limestone

Welding Supplies
Damages

Lead Testing

Rcc Service Fee
Parts

YS Utilities

Deputy Conference
Fuel

Signs

Equipment Repairs
Board Proceedings
Office Supplies
Office Supplies
Carpet Cleaning
Clinic Supplies
Meals

Tires

Pest Control
Membership

Tire Repair

Parts

Portable Rr

Np Fire Rings
Signs

Unloading Chg's
Lumber

Shop Repairs
Transit Service Fy25 - 1St Qtr
Legal Fees

Dh Roof

Weapons

Vehicle Maint
Postage Reimb.
Damages
Telephone Service
Shredding

Service

Vehicle Maint
Membership Renewal
Supplies/Meals/Uhaul
Patching

Office Supplies
Vehicle Maint
Yellow Page Advertising
Plumbing Work
Renewal 1 Year
Seed

Tires

Annual Software
Calling Card for Car Computer
Printer Contract
Supplies

116.62
200.00
4,293.00
122.11
9,852.02
9,641.25
598.85
89.99
111.02
18.54
651.83
4,897.85
363.80
429.07
760.00
444.66
840.00
270.00
240.00
595.00
1,950.00
6,648.99
473.83
14.98
848.57
936.72
153.02
47,665.22
232.95
11.22
723.93
1,709.55
37.08
1,489.28
149,374.50
162.76
408.50
659.10
4,213.88
494.24
3,424.44
268.38
12,183.39
356.70
395.00
219.34
274.54
89.13
425.00
1,107.28
29.01
2,732.24
151.90
60.00
189.50
150.00
130.00
2,133.00
176.00
20,570.00
30.83
225.00
2,530.23
375.00
2,081.70
6,325.00
307.06
48.40
5,504.50
39.38
84.00
32.00
1,210.97
160.00
611.15
276.29
131.84
170.22
25.00
702.21
125.00
1,972.50
1,288.65
16,800.00
726.69
69.16
287.05



Watje Trucking Inc

Weis, Seth

West Central lowa Rural Water Assn
Western lowa Networks - Btc, Inc
Western lowa Networks
Williamson, Matthew

Win

Windstream

Woodbury County Sheriff

Zenk Jr, Eugene Duane

Ziegler Inc

Fund Totals

0001 General Basic

0002 General Supplemental
0011 Rural Basic

0012 Rural Supplemental

0020 Secondary Road

0029 Cabin Fund - Special Rev
0037 Tower Maintenance

0047 Co Atty Collection after Threshold

1525 Capital Projects - Conservation

3019 - American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)

4000 Disaster Service

4010 E911

4020 Wellness Program

4100 Assessor

7900 Sanitary Disposal - Landfill

8500 Self-Insurance Internal Serv Fund

Hauling

Fuel

Utilities

Internet Service
E911 Telephone

Fire Extinguisher Inspection

Shared Internet
E911 Telephone
Service
Consultant E911
Equipment

3,544.29
47.66
90.35

443.00

736.00

265.48

2,078.59

437.28

10.00

4,500.00

322,562.90

Total 1,706,324.24

121,421.67
3,754.92
82,041.36
247.70
506,566.04
337.59
92.80
60.00
2,133.00
751,211.94
1,156.32
10,142.28
1,250.00
17,555.95
15,655.56
192,697.11
Total 1,706,324.24



