The Board of Supervisors met at 9:00 o'clock A.M. with Jean Heiden, chair presiding. Members present were Schultz, Dozark, Heiden, Muhlbauer, and Rosburg.

Minutes of the previous meeting were read and approved.

On motion, the Board recognized claims for the Public Health Department and approved claims for all other departments.

A motion was made by Muhlbauer, seconded by Rosburg to approve purchase of granular road maintenance gravel from Hallett Materials, 30,000 ton from the Anthon Pit and 10,000 ton from the Lakeview Pit all at \$9.00/ton for 2025 application.

Motion was passed unanimously.

The Board discussed the burn ban for Crawford County, no action was needed by the Board, the State Fire Marshall approved the ban.

A motion was made by Rosburg, seconded by Schultz to approve the Weed Commissioner job description and added IDALS training requirements.

Motion was passed unanimously.

On motion duly seconded the Board adjourned at 11:08 o'clock A.M.

Agendas for the next meeting are posted and available at the Courthouse on Friday at 4:30 o'clock P.M. preceding the next meeting.

County Auditor		Chair
Vendor	Description	Paid
Access Systems	Printer Contract	496.56
Agriland FS Inc	Lp	246.92
Aikman, Susan K	Paint/Painting	1,571.00
Anatomy It, LLC	It Services	855.25
Arkfeld, Jon	Damages	3,628.00
Arnold Motor Supply	Batteries	921.92
Ascendance Trucks, LLC	Parts & Labor	545.70
Beeck's Window Cleaning	Custodial Services	32.00
Bekins Fire & Safety Services Co	Testing	150.75
Black Hills Energy	Utilities	243.47
Blackwell Gas	Vehicle Maint	92.96
Bluespace Creative Inc	Printing	278.38
Bomgaars	Display	122.13
Bradley, Rod	Service - Sep	967.50
Calhoun County Public Health	Phn-Lead	14.61
Careficient, Inc	Evv & State Aggregator	600.00
Carpenter Paper Company	Shop Supplies	437.66
Carroll Control Systems Inc	Quarterly Service Agreement - Ch/An	3,125.00
Carroll Refuse Service	Garbage Pickup	693.11
Central Salt LLC	Road Salt	7,398.78
Certified Testing Services Inc	Materials Testing & Inspection	552.50
Ciox Health, LLC	Fees	40.00
City of Denison	Wellness Center Contribution	752,285.44
City of Dow City	Utilities	50.40
City of Manilla	Utilities	230.98
City of Schleswig	Utilities	22.95
City of Vail	Utilities	38.47
City of Westside	Utilities	83.45
Claussen, Renae C	Ads	168.00
Coleman Moore Company	Hydromulch	15,180.40
Crawford County Broadcasting Corp - Kdsn	Ads	303.00
Crawford County Home Health Agency	Flu Shots - 37	1,250.00
Crawford County Memorial Hospital	Prisoner Appt	230.00
Crawford County Sheriff	Verizon Calling Card Use	960.24
Custom Motorcycle & Sm Eng	Supplies	17.99
Denison Auto Parts and Machine	Filters	1,263.14
Denison Bulletin Review	Board Proceedings	1,658.71
Denison Do It Best Hardware	Hand Tools	500.70
Denison Municipal Utilities	Utilities	3,009.23
Denison Napa	Batteries	249.27
Des Moines Stamp Mfg Co	Office Supplies	79.00
Digital-Ally	Vehicle Maint	1,015.00
Dmf Bait Company	Exhibit Maint	71.25
Eis Holding, LLC	Asbestos Removal	2,295.00
Electronic Asset Security LLC	Hardware Disposal	241.65
Employee Benefit Systems (Ebs)	Medical Prem	192,697.11
Erlbacher Bros Inc	Hauling	8,164.56
Ettlemans Town & Country, LLC	Fuel	5,153.31
Family Crisis Centers	Allocation	10,000.00
Farm Service Cooperative	Chemical	94.13
Farmers Mutual Coop Telephone Co	Telephone Service	34.28
First National Bank of Omaha	Schooling/Aed/Supplies	11,298.22

Fighy Vihoo	Evhibit Maint	116.60
Fishy Vibes Frazier, Emily	Exhibit Maint Mow County Cemetery	116.62 200.00
Frontier Communications of Ia-911	E911 Telephone	4,293.00
Government Forms and Supplies	Envelopes	122.11
Growmark FS	Fuel	9,852.02
Hallett Materials	Granular Maint. Material Parts	9,641.25 598.85
Hawkeye Truck Equipment Head, Jodi	Subscription	89.99
Healthcarefirst, Inc	Cahps	111.02
Heese, Janet	Food	18.54
Heiden, Jean	Hotel/Mileage/Meals Parts & Labor	651.83 4,897.85
Housby Mack Inc Hrabik Welding, LLC	Labor	363.80
Inovalon Provider, Inc	Inovalon One Platform	429.07
International Wolf Center	Display	760.00
Iowa Department of Revenue-Sales Tax Iowa Department of Transportation	Sep 2024 Sales Tax	444.66 840.00
lowa Department of Transportation lowa Dept of Inspections, Appeals, & Licensing	Hma, Pcc & Aggr. Recert. Boiler Inspection	270.00
Iowa Engineering Society	Membership Renewal	240.00
Iowa Health Care Association	Oasis Accuracy	595.00
Iowa Negotiation & Consulting Services LLC	Hr Consulting - 2nd Qtr Fsyr 2024-25	1,950.00
Isac Unemployment Jack's Uniforms & Equip	3rd Qtr Unemployment - 2024 Uniforms	6,648.99 473.83
Jacobsen, Madison	Supplies	14.98
John Deere Financial	Parts	848.57
Kalins Indoor Comfort	Dh Bldgs/Repairs	936.72
Kasperbauer Cleaners Inc Keltek Incorporated	Custodial Services Vehicle Equipment	153.02 47,665.22
Kiron Lumber Store	Lumber	232.95
Lakner, Nathan	Meals	11.22
Lawson Products Inc	Shop Supplies	723.93
Liberty Tire Recycling, LLC	Tire Disposal Meals	1,709.55 37.08
Lingle, Paulette Manilla Times LLC	Board Proceedings	1,489.28
Martin Marietta Materials	Limestone	149,374.50
Matheson Tri-Gas Inc	Welding Supplies	162.76
Mccullough, Shawn	Damages	408.50
McKesson Medical Surgical Metro Waste Authority	Lead Testing Rcc Service Fee	659.10 4,213.88
Mid Country Machinery LLC	Parts	494.24
MidAmerican Energy	YS Utilities	3,424.44
Morgan, Kayla	Deputy Conference	268.38
New Cooperative Inc Newman Traffic Signs	Fuel Signs	12,183.39 356.70
Northside Glass	Equipment Repairs	395.00
Observer, The	Board Proceedings	219.34
Office Depot	Office Supplies	274.54
Office Stop, The	Office Supplies	89.13 425.00
Pat's Carpet Care & Cleaning Patterson Dental Supply Inc	Carpet Cleaning Clinic Supplies	1,107.28
Paulsen, Conner	Meals	29.01
Performance Tire & Service	Tires	2,732.24
Plunkett's Pest Control Inc	Pest Control	151.90
Pria Quality Truck Service (Tire Shop)	Membership Tire Repair	60.00 189.50
Quandt Auto Salvage	Parts	150.00
R & R Septic Services LLC	Portable Rr	130.00
R J Thomas Manufacturing Company Inc	Np Fire Rings	2,133.00
R M Distributors Railrock	Signs Unloading Chg's	176.00 20,570.00
Rasmussen Lumber Co	Lumber	30.83
Reeson, Ryan David	Shop Repairs	225.00
Region XII Council of Governments Inc	Transit Service Fy25 - 1St Qtr	2,530.23
Reimer Lohman & Reitz RL Craft	Legal Fees Dh Roof	375.00
Rock River Arms, Inc	Weapons	2,081.70 6,325.00
Safelite Fulfillment Inc	Vehicle Maint	307.06
Schaben, Ben	Postage Reimb.	48.40
Schaller Telephone Co	Damages	5,504.50
Schaller Telephone Co Secure Shred Solutions LLC	Telephone Service Shredding	39.38 84.00
Shelby County Sheriff	Service	32.00
Smg Garage LLC	Vehicle Maint	1,210.97
Society Of Land Surveyors of Iowa	Membership Renewal	160.00
Sonnichsen, Kelly Stan Houston Equip Co Inc	Supplies/Meals/Uhaul Patching	611.15 276.29
Stone Office Products	Office Supplies	131.84
Team Ford Lincoln	Vehicle Maint	170.22
Thryv, Inc	Yellow Page Advertising	25.00
Totten's Plumbing Tri-Mor K9	Plumbing Work Renewal 1 Year	702.21 125.00
Triple "A" Seeds Inc	Seed	1,972.50
V & H Tire Co Inc	Tires	1,288.65
Vanguard Appraisals Inc	Annual Software	16,800.00
Verizon Wireless Visual Edge It	Calling Card for Car Computer Printer Contract	726.69 69.16
Wal-Mart - Capital One	Supplies	287.05
,	• •	

Watje Trucking Inc	Hauling		3,544.29
Weis, Seth	Fuel		47.66
West Central Iowa Rural Water Assn	Utilities		90.35
Western Iowa Networks - Btc, Inc	Internet Service		443.00
Western Iowa Networks	E911 Telephone		736.00
Williamson, Matthew	Fire Extinguisher Inspection		265.48
Win	Shared Internet		2,078.59
Windstream	E911 Telephone		437.28
Woodbury County Sheriff	Service		10.00
Zenk Jr, Eugene Duane	Consultant E911		4,500.00
Ziegler Inc	Equipment		322,562.90
_		Total	1,706,324.24
Fund Totals			
0001 General Basic			121,421.67
0002 General Supplemental			3,754.92
0011 Rural Basic			82,041.36
0012 Rural Supplemental			247.70
0020 Secondary Road			506,566.04
0029 Cabin Fund - Special Rev			337.59
0037 Tower Maintenance			92.80
0047 Co Atty Collection after Threshold			60.00
1525 Capital Projects - Conservation			2,133.00
3019 - American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)			751,211.94
4000 Disaster Service			1,156.32
4010 E911			10,142.28
4020 Wellness Program			1,250.00
4100 Assessor			17,555.95
7900 Sanitary Disposal - Landfill			15,655.56
8500 Self-Insurance Internal Serv Fund			192,697.11
		Total	1,706,324.24